The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts as
at the reporting date are as follows (foreign currency balances are unhedged) :-

 ------------------ Denominated in -----------------
 EURO USD SGD Thai Baht
 RM RM RM RM

2011
Trade receivables 820,878 533,558 659,534 204,533
Other receivables - - - -
Deposits with licensed banks - - - -
Cash and bank balances 396,230 266,931 61,143 38,348
Trade payables - (140,630) (12,014) -
Other payables - - (6,408) -

 1,217,108 659,859 702,255 242,881

 ------------------ Denominated in -----------------
 EURO USD SGD Thai Baht
 RM RM RM RM
2010

Trade receivables 1,301,998 295,023 1,139,115 -
Other receivables - - - -
Deposits with licensed banks 2,113,275 - - -
Cash and bank balances 1,012,519 663,845 160,893 2,206
Trade payables - - (118,305) -
Other payables - - (30,914) -

 4,427,792 958,868 1,150,789 2,206

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the
financial year to a reasonably possible change in the EURO, USD, SGD and
Thai Baht exchange rates against the functional currency of the Company, with
all other variables held constant.

 Increase/(Decrease)

on profit for the year
 2011 2010
 RM RM
EURO/RM
- Strengthened 3%/10% 36,513 442,780
- Weakened 3%/10% (36,513) (442,780)

USD/RM
- Strengthened 3%/10% 19,796 95,887
- Weakened  3%/10% (19,796) (95,887)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

82

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES  (CONT’D)

Financial risks (cont’d)

(c)   Foreign currency risks (cont’d)

Increase/(Decrease)
on profit for the year

2011 2010
 RM RM

SGD/RM
- Strengthened 3%/10% 21,068 115,079
- Weakened  3%/10% (21,068) (115,079)

Thai Baht/RM
- Strengthened 3%/10% 7,286 221
- Weakened  3%/10% (7,286) (221)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial year depending on
the volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is
considered to be representative of the Group’s exposures to foreign currency
risk.

(d) Interest rate risks

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s
and the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

The Group’s investments in fixed rate debt securities and its fixed rate
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in